Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company and its Subsidiary dated 31 December 2024,

12

which have been audited by the Public Accounting Firm Purwantono, Sungkoro & Surja, with an
opinion of “Reasonable Without Exception”.

The additional capital carried out in the PMTHMETD plan is believed to be able to support the
development of the Company in the future and provide payment solutions for the Company's
obligations.

In addition, the issuance of up to 533,333,334 new shares in the PMTHMETD will cause an increase
in equity derived from additional paid-in capital and share capitalization. As a result of the
PMTHMETD, equity based on the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company and its
Subsidiary dated 31 December 2024 audited by Public Accounting Firm Purwantono, Sungkoro &
Surja, will increase by Rp.80,000,000,000 (eighty billion Rupiah) full amount.

The following is a financial proforma
table based on  Consolidated Financial

Statements of the Company and its
Subsidiary dated 31 December 2024:

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Before PMTHMETD After PMTHMETD

In thousands Rupiah  In thousands Rupiah

Assets

Current Assets 616,598,946 616,598,946
Non-current Assets  2,912,621,332 2,912,621,332

Total Assets 3,529,220,278 3,529,220,278

Liabilities

Current Liabilities 2,291,914,466 2,211,914,466

Long-term Liabilities 1,109,574,218 1,109,574,218
Total Liabilities 3,401,488,684 3,321,488,684

Equity

Share capital 199,513,858 279,513,858
Additional paid-up capital 944,469 944,469
Subtracted by treasury stock -
3,208,000 shares (3,272,525) (3,272,525)
Profit balance (148,820,789) (148,820,789)

Equity attributable to
owners of the parent entity 48,365,013 128,365,013
Non-controlling interest 79,366,581 79,366,581
Total Equity 127,731,594 207,731,594
Total liabilities & equities 3,529,220,278 3,529,220,278

Consolidated Statements of Profit or
Loss and Other Comprehensive

Income

Before  PMTHMETD After PMTHMETD

In thousands Rupiah  In thousands Rupiah

13

h. Risk or Impact of PMTHEMTD Plan

The implementation of PMTHMETD by increasing the Company's capital will provide the ability
for the Company to continue its business activities which in turn will provide value for the
Company's shareholders. Current conditions have shown positive growth in demand which provides
hope for the growth of the Company's business activities in the future.

Another risk or impact of the PMTHMETD plan is the potential dilution to other shareholders who